current and prior years and/or disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements, except for HKFRS 16
“Leases” which the Group had to change its accounting policies as set out in Note 1.22.

HKFRS 16 Leases
HKFRS 16 Leases addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of right-of-use assets and lease
liabilities related to leases which had previously been classified as “operating leases” under the principle of HKAS
17 Leases. These liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate.

In accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 16, the new rule has been adopted retrospectively and
comparative figures have been restated.

153Li & Fung Limited Annual Report 2019Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1 Basis of Preparation and Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

1.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

(A) NEW STANDARD, NEW INTERPRETATION AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING STANDARDS ADOPTED BY
THE GROUP (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The impacts of the adoption of HKFRS 16 are as follows:

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations

Operating profit 246,887 10,413 257,300

Non-cash interest expenses (757) (14,288) (15,045)

Discontinued Operations

Loss for the year from Discontinued Operations (139,797) 655 (139,142)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 220,264 (18,291) 201,973

Right-of-use assets – 391,970 391,970

Other receivables, prepayments and deposits 179,549 (2,113) 177,436

Deferred tax assets 11,711 3,933 15,644

Liabilities

Accrued charges and sundry payables 592,868 (6,971) 585,897

Other long-term liabilities 25,861 (23,156) 2,705

Deferred tax liabilities 2,098 (405) 1,693

Lease liabilities

— Non-current portion – 291,164 291,164

— Current portion – 129,464 129,464

Equity

Reserves 1,203,259 (14,597) 1,188,662

Li & Fung Limited Annual Report 2019154 Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1 Basis of Preparation and Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

1.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

(A) NEW STANDARD, NEW INTERPRETATION AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING STANDARDS ADOPTED BY
THE GROUP (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The impacts of the adoption of HKFRS 16 are as follows: (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

As at 1 January 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 208,221 (20,278) 187,943

Right-of-use assets – 421,027 421,027

Other receivables, prepayments and deposits 150,252 (3,171) 147,081

Deferred tax assets 17,456 2,991 20,447

Assets classified as held for sale 1,641,065 12,455 1,653,520

Liabilities

Accrued charges and sundry payables 468,089 (5,767) 462,322

Other long-term liabilities 27,476 (24,712) 2,764

Deferred tax liabilities 4,693 (454) 4,239

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 466,570 13,110 479,680

Lease liabilities

— Non-current portion – 320,921 320,921

— Current portion – 122,992 122,992

Equity

Reserves 1,734,172 (13,066) 1,721,106

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations

Net cash inflow from operating activities 210,421 157,750 368,171

Net cash outflow from financing activities (936,419) (157,750) (1,094,169)

155Li & Fung Limited Annual Report 2019Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1 Basis of Preparation and Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

1.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

(B) NEW STANDARD AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT ARE NOT
YET EFFECTIVE AND HAVE NOT BEEN EARLY ADOPTED BY THE GROUP
The following new standard and amendments to existing standards have been issued and are mandatory for the
Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 or later periods, but the Group has not early
adopted them:

HKAS 1 and HKAS 8 Amendment Definition of Material1